
 

 

IGNACIO TOWN BOARD MEETING AGENDA 

Monday, June 15, 2020 – 6:30 PM 

Remote Public Meeting 

This remote meeting is hosted by Zoom and requires Attendees to login to the Zoom meeting website 
at the following address:  https://zoom.us/j/91420344469, or Attendees wishing to participate by 
phone shall call:  669-900-6833 and key in Webinar ID Number:  914 2034 4469 
 
There is a Zoom Etiquette file on the Town website that details how Zoom meetings work and what is 
expected of Attendees.  All Attendees will be able to hear and/or see the Town Board meeting.  
Attendees will be muted until the Mayor takes Attendee comments.  Attendees wanting to comment 
must click on the “Raised Hand” tab at the bottom of the screen, or callers will have to enter *9.  The 
Mayor will acknowledge which Attendee is to speak (by name or phone number) and the meeting host 
will unmute the Attendee who shall first provide their name and address before they begin their 
comments.  Failure to follow directions or maintain meeting decorum will result in the muting of your 
connection. This meeting is being recorded. 

I. CALL REGULAR MEETING TO ORDER:   Moment of Silence, Moment of Gratitude, Reflection 
of Hope 

II. ROLL CALL 

III. PUBLIC COMMENTS: The Town Board values public comment and allows this time for citizens 
to voice their thoughts and concerns. The Mayor will open the comment period and prior to 
addressing the Board, state your name and address and limit your comments to five (5) 
minutes.  Meeting decorum will be maintained and failure to maintain composure and respect 
will result in the closure of your comment period. The Town Board and/or staff may respond 
to your comments or take your comments under advisement.  Please do not comment on 
items listed on the Agenda as opportunity will be given to comment during these discussions.   
Thank you. 

IV. CONSENT AGENDA 
A. Regular Town Board Meeting Minutes from May 18, 2020 
B. Financial Records – Check Register and May Budget to Actual Report 

V. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
A. None 

VI. NEW BUSINESS 
A. Banking Recommendations  
B. COVID-19 Update – Town Facilities Reopening 

VII. STAFF REPORTS 
A. Police Department 
B. Public Works 
C. Town Clerk/Treasurer 
D. Town Manager 
E. Town Attorney 

VIII. TRUSTEE REPORTS 
IX. ADJOURNMENT 
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Town of Ignacio 

To: Town Board 

From: Dee Wesner 

Date: 6/12/2020 

Comments: For the last 1.5 years, our bank fees with Wells Fargo (WF) have 
continually increased.  We began looking at other banking and 
saving options months ago, but halted our effort as a result of 
COVID-19 developments, federal rate drops, and the spring stock 
market drop.   
 
We have since resumed our effort exploring available options not 
only with Wells Fargo, but also with other banks including Bank of 
Colorado, TBK Bank, and COLOTRUST.  
 
After further review, I would like to recommend opening a 
Commercial Checking account with TBK Bank, and closing our 
account with Wells Fargo.  In general, TBK charges less in fees, offers 
higher earnings credit, is located in Bayfield, and motivated to work 
with us to earn our business. 
 
Wells Fargo is currently giving us an earnings credit of .25pbs on our 
average monthly bank balance, which is consistently over $1m (1.0-
1.3.)  Their recommendation to offset our monthly bank charges 
would require opening another WF account called a Sweep Account 
while also maintaining a minimum $1 million balance and requiring a 
.097% interest rate minimum in the sweep to break even.   
 
TBK Bank has a tiered earnings allowance rate model.  Currently 
their top tier is .75pbs on balances of $500k or higher, and their 
bank fees are lower than WF’s bank fees requiring a lower monthly 
bank balance to offset fees AND leaving a significantly higher dollar 
amount to invest in an interest-bearing option of our choice. 
 
Both Wells Fargo and TBK offer money market savings accounts.  
Both banks quoted the same rate on those money market accounts 
within the last couple of months.  At that time, the rate was .15%.   
 
 As you remember, we have already opened an account with 
COLOTRUST who created sub-accounts for each of our funds.  Those 
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accounts are each open with a zero balance at this time.  Currently 
the daily yield interest rate for their prime account is .24% and for 
their plus account is .51%.  These are reflective of how low the 
market is, and yet they are higher rates than traditional banks like 
Wells Fargo and TBK offer. 
 
Lastly I will add that TBK Bank has offered the following in addition 
to what I have already shared: 

 A check scanner to be installed in our office at no charge 

 5 free locking bags for night deposit drops 

 Free accounts for our employees 

 Financial education seminars to customers 
 
 







Town of Ignacio Public Works Department 
June Staff Report 

6-15-20 
 

Town of Ignacio received and completed 19 one call/811 tickets in the month of May.  
 
Gas System 

● PW reports 0 incidents in the month of May. 
Water System 

● PW reports 0 incidents in the month of May. 
● PWD will start installing new water meters once we can receive some training on the new laptop system and 

drive by system, we are scheduled to start training the week of June 22nd. Tuggy and the Public Works 
Department will all be attending this training. 

Sewer System 
● PW reports 0 incidents in the month of May.  

Parks & Recreation 
● Completed monthly inspections of Shoshone & Campbell parks. 
● Playground equipment has been opened back up for recreation and play, we will be sanitizing the equipment 

once a day to insure safety.  
● Trash at both parks will be checked once a week.  
● Sprinkler systems are up and running at both Shoshone Park and Campbell Park, mowing and weed eating will 

continue once a week all summer.  
Irrigation System & Storm Drains 

● Towns irrigation system is running and will be monitored throughout the summer. 
● I am waiting to start up the new pump house until everyone in town has had a few solid weeks of water and a 

chance to get their gardens and lawns established. I will work on lowering the pressure to hopefully avoid any 
leaks or breaks on our main lines this year. I will also put in the Town newsletter when we will be starting up the 
pump house so everyone in town is aware of the start date. If there are any questions until then please feel free 
to contact me directly. 

● PWD will continue to clean out storm drains and monitor the Browning Ave pipes for root infiltration.  
Streets & ROW   

● Street Sweeping will continue all summer.  
● PWD will continue to fill potholes in all of the alleys weather permitting. 
● Trash cans on Goddard Ave and Browning Ave will be checked once a week. 
● PW Director is working with Mark, and Darren from SEH on the new stop light intersection to be installed on 

HWY 172 and Becker.  
● PWD has been spraying weeds along all of the sidewalk/ROW and streets.  

PWD Equipment & Maintenance  
●  I have purchased two new front tires for the backhoe. I also purchased new brushes for our street sweeper.  

Staff & Administration 
● PW Director has all staff working on  “rotation” type shifts, and no more than 2 guys working together at a time. 

As far as the on-call goes there has been no change and we are all taking turns with the on-call phone. With this 
shortage of PPE and face masks especially, all of my department have been wearing either hunting masks or 
bandanas as a form of protection on the face. If any of my staff show any signs of being sick they will be sent 
home to self-quarantine for 14 days as a precaution. 

● “Spring Clean up” went well this year, we filled a total of 5 dumpsters which I believe is a new record for the 
Town.  

● Stan Cox put in his retirement with the Town and his last day was June 12th. Mark and I will be discussing how 
we want to proceed and what we want to do with a replacement.  
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Honorable Mayor and Trustees, 

 

Utility Billing: 

I have now completed all the annual reports that were due to the Public Utilities Commission 

and the Colorado State Department of Revenue.  The Water Quality Reports are now available 

on our website and have been posted at Town Hall, the Library, and the Post Office. 

 

Audit: 

We are waiting to hear from the auditors regarding the 2019 audit.  They have not requested 

any more information from us in about two weeks, so we anticipate getting the report from 

them soon. 

 

Licensing: 

Animal:  55 current; 3 that still need to renew, and Ocianna has called them again 

Business:  66 current; none outstanding from last year 

Business Service:  55 current 

 

Events: 

July 3:  Town Hall will be closed in observance of Independence Day.  Happy Fourth of July! 

 

Town of Ignacio Online: 

I continue to update the website with calendar events, newsletters, and other items of interest.  

I have given the Facebook page updates back to Ocianna now that she is back in the office for a 

few hours daily. 

 

Record Keeping: 

Nothing new to report in this area. 

 

Liquor Licensing: 

Joyce Guzman from The Rose Café submitted her liquor license application on June 11; we need 

to schedule a Public Hearing on this not less than 30 days after the date she submitted it.  Her 

application will be included in the packet that goes out for the Public Hearing. 

 

Treasurer: 

The finance reports for the month of May 2020 were included in the consent agenda. 

 

I would be happy to answer any questions you may have.  Thank you. 

 

Tuggy 



 

2019 2020 331310 % up/down

City Sales Tax Month Year-To-Date City Sales Tax Month Year-To-Date Difference from PY

Jan 28,710.70    28,710.70 1 Mar/Jan 29,756.06       29,756.06 1,045.36 3.64%

Feb 27,522.93    56,233.63 2 Apr/Feb 29,891.22       59,647.28 3,413.65 6.07%

Mar 26,204.27    82,437.90 3 May/Mar 38,046.33       97,693.61 15,255.71 18.51%

Apr 20,846.68    103,284.58 4 June/Apr 37,833.96       135,527.57 32,242.99 31.22%

May 28,741.86    132,026.44 5 July/May 135,527.57 3,501.13 2.65%

June 29,647.83    161,674.27 6 Aug/June 135,527.57 -26,146.70 -16.17%

July 32,704.63 194,378.90 7 Sept/July 135,527.57 -58,851.33 -30.28%

Aug 29,752.38 224,131.28 8 Oct/Aug 135,527.57 -88,603.71 -39.53%

Sept 29,400.34 253,531.62 9 Nov/Sept 135,527.57 -118,004.05 -46.54%

Oct 31,591.63 285,123.25 10 Dec/Oct 135,527.57 -149,595.68 -52.47%

Nov 33,782.92 318,906.17 11 Jan '20/Nov 135,527.57 -183,378.60 -57.50%

Dec 30,883.13 349,789.30 12 Feb '20/Dec

2019 City Total 349,789.30 2020 City Total 135,527.57     -16.40%

2020 BUDGET 330,000.00

2019 2020 331330 % up/down

County Sales Tax Month Year-To-Date County Sales Tax Month Year-To-Date Difference from PY

Jan 61,061.00    61,061.00  1 Mar/Jan 67,251.00       67,251.00 6,190.00 10.14%

Feb 55,697.00    116,758.00  2 Apr/Feb 63,809.00       131,060.00 14,302.00 12.25%

 Mar 64,570.00    181,328.00  3 May/Mar 92,195.00       223,255.00 41,927.00 23.12%

 Apr 62,553.00 243,881.00  4 June/Apr 223,255.00 -20,626.00 -8.46%

 May 68,842.00 312,723.00  5 July/May 223,255.00 -89,468.00 -28.61%

 June 80,602.00 393,325.00  6 Aug/June 223,255.00 -170,070.00 -43.24%

 July 86,270.00 479,595.00  7 Sept/July 223,255.00 -256,340.00 -53.45%

 Aug 79,001.00 558,596.00  8 Oct/Aug 223,255.00 -335,341.00 -60.03%

 Sept 79,784.00 638,380.00  9 Nov/Sept 223,255.00 -415,125.00 -65.03%

 Oct 77,745.00 716,125.00  10 Dec/Oct 223,255.00 -492,870.00 -68.82%

 Nov 74,268.00 790,393.00  11 Jan '20/Nov 223,255.00 -567,138.00 -71.75%

 Dec 83,760.00 874,153.00  12 Feb '20/Dec

2019 County Total 874,153.00  2020 County Total 223,255.00     -32.17%

 2020 Budget 820,000.00

 TOWN OF IGNACIO
*auditor prefers this way - 2 mos arrears

6/11/2020 City.CtySalesTax
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2019 2020 331310 % up/down % up/down

City Sales Tax Month Year-To-Date City Sales Tax Month Difference from PYM Year-To-Date Difference from PYT

Jan 30,815.72    30,815.72 1 Jan 32,498.91    1,683.19 5.46% 32,498.91 1,683.19 5.46% nov sales

Feb 30,438.28    61,254.00 2 Feb 30,883.13    444.85 0.73% 63,382.04 2,128.04 3.47%

Mar 28,710.70    89,964.70 3 Mar 29,756.06    1,045.36 1.16% 93,138.10 3,173.40 3.53%

Apr 27,522.93    117,487.63 4 Apr 29,891.22    2,368.29 2.02% 123,029.32 5,541.69 4.72%

May 26,204.27    143,691.90 5 May 38,046.33    11,842.06 8.24% 161,075.65 17,383.75 12.10%

June 20,846.68    164,538.58 6 Jun 37,833.96    16,987.28 10.32% 198,909.61 34,371.03 20.89%

July 28,741.86    193,280.44 7 July -28,741.86 -14.87% 198,909.61 5,629.17 2.91%

Aug 29,647.83    222,928.27 8 Aug -29,647.83 -13.30% 198,909.61 -24,018.66 -10.77%

Sept 32,704.63    255,632.90 9 Sept -32,704.63 -12.79% 198,909.61 -56,723.29 -22.19%

Oct 29,752.38    285,385.28 10 Oct -29,752.38 -10.43% 198,909.61 -86,475.67 -30.30%

Nov 29,400.34    314,785.62 11 Nov -29,400.34 -9.34% 198,909.61 -115,876.01 -36.81%

Dec 31,591.63    346,377.25 12 Dec -31,591.63 -9.12% 198,909.61 -147,467.64 -42.57%

2019 City TotalTotal 346,377.25 2019 City Total 198,909.61  -7.46%

2020 BUDGET 330,000.00

2019 2020 331330 % up/down % up/down

County Sales Tax Month Year-To-Date County Sales Tax Month Difference from PYM Year-To-Date Difference from PYT

Jan 62,622.00    62,622.00  1 Jan 74,268.00    11,646.00 18.60% 74,268.00 11,646.00 18.60%

Feb 74,066.00    136,688.00  2 Feb 83,760.00    9,694.00 7.09% 158,028.00 21,340.00 15.61%

 Mar 61,061.00    197,749.00  3 Mar 67,251.00    6,190.00 3.13% 225,279.00 27,530.00 13.92%

 Apr 55,697.00    253,446.00  4 Apr 63,809.00    8,112.00 3.20% 289,088.00 35,642.00 14.06%

 May 64,570.00    318,016.00  5 May 92,195.00    27,625.00 8.69% 381,283.00 63,267.00 19.89%

 June 62,553.00    380,569.00  6 June -62,553.00 -16.44% 381,283.00 714.00 0.19%

 July 68,842.00    449,411.00  7 July -68,842.00 -15.32% 381,283.00 -68,128.00 -15.16%

 Aug 80,602.00    530,013.00  8 Aug -80,602.00 -15.21% 381,283.00 -148,730.00 -28.06%

 Sept 86,270.00    616,283.00  9 Sept -86,270.00 -14.00% 381,283.00 -235,000.00 -38.13%

 Oct 79,001.00    695,284.00  10 Oct -79,001.00 -11.36% 381,283.00 -314,001.00 -45.16%

 Nov 79,784.00    775,068.00  11 Nov -79,784.00 -10.29% 381,283.00 -393,785.00 -50.81%

 Dec 77,745.00    852,813.00  12 Dec -77,745.00 -9.12% 381,283.00 -471,530.00 -55.29%

2019 County Total 852,813.00  2019 County Total 381,283.00  -12.53%

 2020 BUDGET 820,000.00

*mark prefers this way - our budget reflects this

6/11/2020 City.CtySalesTax Rev1























































 
                 
_________________________________________________   

Town Managers Report   

_______________________________________________ 
 

 
DATE:  June 11, 2020 
 
REPORT PERIOD:  May 16, 2020 – June 10, 2020 
 
This report focuses on items within the Town Board Meeting Agenda and also on work completed 
during the report period listed above.   
 
TOWN BOARD MEETING AGENDA ITEMS 
VI.  NEW BUSINESS: 
A. Banking Recommendations:   Dee, staff and I have been working on our Wells Fargo banking 

fees which have been noticeably high.  Upon contacting Wells about these fees they 
responded with a different program which helped reduce fees.  As we reported previously, 
we shopped banking services with TBK Bank and Bank of Colorado being they have a banking 
presence in Bayfield, and TBK submitted a comprehensive proposal for our services.  Bank of 
Colorado was not interested in our account.  Dee has reviewed the current Wells program 
and TBK’s proposal and has submitted a memo on her findings and a recommendation.  We 
will discuss this during the meeting, however feel free to contact her or I on Monday if you 
have any questions in advance.   

 
B.    COVID-19 Update – Town Facility Reopening Discussion:  Town staff have implemented the 

desired changes for the re-opening of Town Hall and staff scheduling in the Public Works 
Department.  Things have been proceeding as planned and again services are being met.   
Ocianna has been tending phones from 10:00 – 2:00 and we had 56 calls the first week and 
44 calls the second week.  Calls are mostly for utility billing and some on building permit 
questions.  Public Works staff are performing their duties on staggered shifts and work is 
being met.  The Police Department has remained open and fully staffed and functional. 
Appointments to meet with staff are ongoing and is working well.  We would suggest keeping 
the current operations and continue to monitor the number of COVID positive tests.  Arizona 
has seen a significant spike in cases since opening up and reports that they are in “surge” 
capacity in hospital cases.  The SUIT is still in “Stay at Home” orders and will remain in that 
capacity until further notice. We can discuss this further during our meeting and receive 
direction from you at that time.   and feel free to contact me with any questions.    

  
VII.D TOWN MANAGER REPORT 
Staff Work:  Staff continue to work remotely and around Town and Town Hall with staggered 
crews and shifts, all with the intention of reducing contact and maintaining social distancing.  We 
continue to communicate through various channels and maintain regular communications.  Stan 
Cox has finished his work with the Town effective June 15th and is now enjoying the golden years 
along with Stella.   We do not plan to hire additional Public Works staff with this vacancy.  Moral 



continues to remain steady with no visible problems.  We will continue to work through this 
changed environment and the issues as they present themselves. 
 
Audit Work:  Work on the audit appears to be complete with no new questions or requests for 
information being received by the auditor.  The auditor has reported a need for more work in 
certain areas and we are in discussions on these added work items which stem from changes in 
personnel and associated responsibilities.     
 
Planning Commission:  The Planning Commission has not met since the closure of Town Hall and 
no new planning items have been submitted requiring PC review.  The final draft Land Use and 
Development Code (LUDC) is complete and awaiting PC review.   A summary of changes 
document has also been prepared and details on changes that have occurred between the old 
and new draft LUDC.  The PC Chairman and I will schedule a meeting sometime in June to resume 
PC work and activities.  
 
Building Code Adoption:  The NORESCO state office has offered technical support for the 
adoption of new International Code Conference codes and we have begun initial work on the 
adoption of the 2018 codes.  This work will entail Morgan, Shane and I and we will utilize the 
Planning Commission for preliminary review and public meetings on the draft code language 
which is in Chapter 5 of the municipal code.  The Town currently uses the 2003 code which is old 
and not commonly used these days.   
 
Project/Grant Work:  Work on all grants continues including grant administration work.  Details 
are listed below on each specific grant: 

 Water Infrastructure Project/EIAF Grant – Work is needed on the billing coordination that 
will be required with the new meter and meter reading system.  Chris will report on the 
water meter installation plans.     

 Entry Signage work is complete and we are still working on lighting support for this project.  
The contractor has not responded on this matter and we are taking the work on ourselves.  
We anticipate using nearby electricity on a couple of signs and will utilize solar on one of the 
sign installations.  

 Becker/Goddard Intersection – SEH is continuing work on the intersection design and we 
have been communicating with CDOT.  We hope to have a preliminary design complete 
however we are still trying to determine what is needed for a culvert that is spanning the 
intersection on the north side.  We have tried to hydro excavate the culvert but was 
unsuccessful with the truck we had and will try a different truck next week.  We will film the 
culvert once cleaned and determine what will be needed for this portion of the project.  Also, 
we have a work session scheduled with the School Board on July 23 which I would like to get 
on your calendar.  This meeting will be to discuss financial participation in this project.  
Please contact me on any questions you may have.   

 Water Service Extension – We are working with Mr. Walker and SEH to determine the best 
source of water for the lots associated with the Walker First and Second Addition 
Subdivisions.  We have identified an alignment and I’m currently working on issues 
associated with the CR 320A road segment that is associated with the water easement.  The 
CR 320A issue is complicated due to prior Quit Claims from property owners to the County 
and no formal road dedications.  Please contact me if you have any questions.    



 Broadband Planning Grant – I have submitted a broadband planning grant application to 
DOLA for this project and are awaiting information on this grant.  Funding is allocated in the 
budget for this project.  Please contact me with any questions.  

 Rock Creek Development Planning Grant – I have submitted a grant application for this 
planning grant for the Rock Creek property and are awaiting information on this grant.  
Funding is allocated in the budget for this project.  Please contact me with any questions.  
 

Strategic Planning and Organizational Assessment:  Sandhya Tillotson has completed all here one-
on-one sessions with you all and is working on her report which will be ready for our July meeting.  
Once the report is presented we can plan for a retreat to further this work.  
 
Planning/Building:  Requests for building permits and associated information has increased over 
the last month and Morgan, Shane and I are working to keep all the information flowing 
smoothly.   Work on code enforcement began last month and we will continue to stay on top of 
this issue and work towards compliance with all parties.   has slowed due to the virus impacts but 
we still are meeting with customers and businesses on building and planning issues/questions.  I 
have been in communication with our Building Inspector on building and code enforcement 
issues and we are on top of matters within the Town.  We are also taking this time to look at 
updating our building code and a webinar is scheduled next week for review of the 2018 building 
code, which may be the code we move towards vs. the 2015 code.  
 
Zito Media License Agreement:  The cable franchise agreement with Zito is set to expire on June 
20th, and we have been reviewing a new draft agreement.  The original agreement was approved 
in 1987 and has been amended and extended multiple times since then.  We hope to have a new 
draft agreement ready for Town Board review in 30-60 days, and we will operate under the 
current agreement until that time.    
 
Raw Water Irrigation Easement:  No work has been expended on the irrigation easement.   
 
Jurisdiction Agreement:  We are prepared to meet with you to discuss the latest draft agreement 
and will coordinate this once we resume some sort of meeting norm.  We will get to this when 
circumstances permit.                      
 
MEETINGS ATTENDED – I continue to have numerous daily conference calls and webinars 
regarding the local and state response to the COVID-19 crisis.  I am also exchanging multiple 
emails and phone calls on related town matters and projects.  The Mayor and I had a remote 
meetings Chairman Sage and we will continue to meet remotely as scheduled.               
 
Please contact me with any questions on the above material or if in need of anything.  Thanks! 
 


